PRESIDENTIAL COMM, NO, @=3/0

FSM CONGRESS

p-J

SIXTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1990 CONGRESSIONAL BILL No. 6-228, C.D.l

Public Law No.6 =8 6 °

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 5-52, as amended, by further amending
section 2, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 5-102, 5-124 and 6-2, for the

purpose of reallocating previously appropriated funds for the
legislative branch from the Beneral Fund of the Federated 8tates of

Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1989, and for other

purposes.

1 Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 5-52, as amended by

2 Public Laws Nos. 5-102, 5-124 and 6-2, is hereby further amended to
3 read as follows:

4 "Section 2. Operating expenses of the legislative branch.
5 The sum of $2,598,225, or so much thereof as may be

6 necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund

7 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal

8 year ending September 30, 1989, for the operations of

9 the legislative branch of the National Govermment of the
10 Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1989.
3 The sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned
12 as follows:

13 (1) Office of the Speaker and Members

14 (a) Personnel expens€Ssvevesesss § 400,100
15 (D) Iravelccccisassrininininssas 436,000

16 (¢c) Contractual services, grants,

17 subsidies, and contributionS.ccessccsssccse 211,800
18 (d) OthersS..secesssssessccsssssss =0
19 (2) sStaff Offices
20 (a) Personnel expensSe€S.esscscsss 669,400
21 {b) Travel.cssosssnnssssssssisass 121,700

22 (¢c) Contractual services, grants,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:




PRESIDENTIAL COMM., No.__é-;ééy

FSM CONGRESS

CONGRESSIONAL BILL No. 6-228, C.D.l
Public Law No.§ -8 8

10

il
12
153
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

subsidies, and contributionS..eeececcsessscsssss$ 131,850

(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7
(8)

(d) OtherS.ssscescesassossesssssssase
Kosrae Delegation Officescccccccccecee
Pohnpei Delegation Officesececcecccsses
Truk Delegation Officessccccessssscens
Yap Delegation Officecccevcesccccccees
Legislative Conferenceeescecssscesccss
Special expenses

(a) Capital Opening Celebrations.....

(b) Other Congress eXpenS€S.cssssssss

306,375
16,000
38,000
48,000
17,000

52,000

130,000

20,000"

Section 2., This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming

law without such approval.

, 1990

B,Q/c/om,w, (,A,LU’ wﬂu/uj'

awﬁuu 7/4'&/90

John R. Haglelgam
President

Federated States of Micronesia

2 of 2




