

## SIXTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1990

CONGRESSIONAL BILL No. 6-228, C.D.1
Public Law No. 6 - 8 6

## AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 5-52, as amended, by further amending section 2, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 5-102, 5-124 and 6-2, for the purpose of reallocating previously appropriated funds for the legislative branch from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1989, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 5-52, as amended by					
2	Public Laws Nos. 5-102, 5-124 and 6-2, is hereby further amended to					
3	read as follows:					
4	"Section 2. Operating expenses of the legislative branch.					
5	The sum of \$2,598,225, or so much thereof as may be					
6	necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund					
7	of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal					
8	year ending September 30, 1989, for the operations of					
9	the legislative branch of the National Government of the					
10	Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1989.					
11						
12	as follows:					
13	(1) Office of the Speaker and Members					
14	(a) Personnel expenses \$ 400,100					
15	(b) Travel 436,000					
16	(c) Contractual services, grants,					
17	subsidies, and contributions 211,800					
18	(d) Others0-					
19	(2) Staff Offices					
20	(a) Personnel expenses 669,400					
21	(b) Travel 121,700					
22	(c) Contractual services, grants,					



## CONGRESSIONAL BILL No. 6-228, C.D.1

## Public Law No. 6 - 8 6

1	subsidies	, and	contributions\$	131,850		
2		(d)	Others	306,375		
3	(3)	Kosr	ae Delegation Office	16,000		
4	(4)	Pohn	pei Delegation Office	38,000		
5	(5)	Truk	Delegation Office	48,000		
6	(6)	Yap	Delegation Office	17,000		
7	(7)	Legi	slative Conference	52,000		
8	(8)	Spec	ial expenses			
9		(a)	Capital Opening Celebrations	130,000		
10		(b)	Other Congress expenses	20,000"		
11	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the					
12	2 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming					
13	3 law without such approval.					
14						
15						
16				, 1990		
17	-					
18 Becomes Caux without						
19	Signature 7/23	190	John R. Haglelgam			
20	,		President Federated States of Micr	onosia		
21			rederated States of Mich	OHESTA		
22						
23						
24						
25						

